
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030563-2024 

Contract

Temporary additional winter primary care capacity
(Winter Scheme) Bromley

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-030563

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049d88  

Published 25 September 2024, 10:26am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

160 Tooley Street

LONDON

SE1 2TZ

Email

hub.queries@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030563-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030563-2024
mailto:hub.queries@nhs.net


Page 2 to 6

NHS Organisation Data Service

QKK

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Temporary additional winter primary care capacity (Winter Scheme) Bromley

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This service is commissioned by South East London ICB (Bromley) as a temporary service to
establish additional, borough wide, same-day primary care capacity for winter illness as part
of the winter response for 2024. The service will be known as 'Winter Illness Hubs'.

The contract is for the period 4.11.24 to 18.2.25. 

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/


Page 3 to 6

This notice is confirmation of an award having been made due to an urgent circumstance

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £426,775

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI61 - Bromley

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This service is commissioned by South East London ICB (Bromley) as a temporary service to
establish additional, borough wide, same-day primary care capacity for winter illness as part
of the winter response for 2024. The service will be known as 'Winter Illness Hubs'. 

The contract is for the period from 4.11.24 to 18.2.25.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: To address immediate risks to safety and quality of care /
Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This contract has been awarded under the urgent circumstances provision of the Provider
Selection Regime (PSR). This contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. 

Approved by SEL ICB - Bromley Procurement and Contracts Committee. No conflicts of
interest were identified.

Reasons for urgency: Increase in demand for GP services anticipated as a result of pause and
subsequent restriction of blood tests as a result of the cyber attack

Additional demand on GP services as part of undertaking restoration and recovery now
services have transitioned back to Synnovis.

Potential risk of impact as a result of collective action in line with BMA guidance; the
intentions are unknown and cannot be fully defined at this stage

These were unexpected factors that will exacerbate the usual winter pressures and therefore
required a rapid procurement of additional GP capacity to maintain safe patient care over the
Nov-April period

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 5 to 6

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bromley GP Alliance

Kelsey Park Farmhouse, 379 Croydon Road

Beckenham

BR3 3QL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI61 - Bromley

NHS Organisation Data Service

G6770336

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £426,775



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-10T06:03:43+0100
	TCPDF




